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PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION
 
Item 1. Financial Statements

ABM INDUSTRIES INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
 

(in thousands, except share amounts)     
July 31,

2011      
October 31,

2010  
     (Unaudited)        

ASSETS         

Current assets         
Cash and cash equivalents     $ 39,614      $ 39,446  
Trade accounts receivable, net of allowances of $16,807 and $10,672 at July 31, 2011 and October 31, 2010,

respectively      565,267       450,513  
Prepaid income taxes      4,187       1,498  
Current assets of discontinued operations      2,954       4,260  
Prepaid expenses      46,615       41,306  
Notes receivable and other      56,923       20,402  
Deferred income taxes, net      40,256       46,193  
Insurance recoverables      9,240       5,138  

      
 

      
 

Total current assets      765,056       608,756  
      

 
      

 

Non-current assets of discontinued operations      322       1,392  
Insurance deposits      35,860       36,164  
Other investments and long-term receivables      3,273       4,445  
Deferred income taxes, net      42,479       51,068  
Insurance recoverables      61,557       70,960  
Other assets      43,223       37,869  
Investments in auction rate securities      15,148       20,171  
Investment in unconsolidated affiliates, net      15,911       —    
Property, plant and equipment, net of accumulated depreciation of $111,790 and $98,884 at July 31, 2011 and

October 31, 2010, respectively      62,055       58,088  
Other intangible assets, net of accumulated amortization of $72,543 and $54,889 at July 31, 2011 and October 31,

2010, respectively      135,119       65,774  
Goodwill      746,832       593,983  

      
 

      
 

Total assets     $ 1,926,835      $ 1,548,670  
      

 
      

 

See accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements.
 

3



Table of Contents

ABM INDUSTRIES INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(Continued)
 

(in thousands, except share amounts)     
July 31,

2011    
October 31,

2010  
     (Unaudited)      
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY       

Current liabilities       
Trade accounts payable     $ 129,076    $ 78,928  
Accrued liabilities       

Compensation      98,499     89,063  
Taxes - other than income      20,141     17,663  
Insurance claims      79,316     77,101  
Other      114,549     70,119  

Income taxes payable      728     977  
      

 
    

 

Total current liabilities      442,309     333,851  
      

 
    

 

Income taxes payable      33,791     29,455  
Line of credit      365,000     140,500  
Retirement plans and other      39,134     34,626  
Insurance claims      262,463     271,213  

      
 

    
 

Total liabilities      1,142,697     809,645  
      

 
    

 

Stockholders’ equity       
Commitments and contingencies       
Preferred stock, $0.01 par value; 500,000 shares authorized; none issued      —       —    
Common stock, $0.01 par value; 100,000,000 shares authorized; 53,235,408 and 52,635,343 shares issued at

July 31, 2011 and October 31, 2010, respectively      532     526  
Additional paid-in capital      208,600     192,418  
Accumulated other comprehensive loss, net of taxes      (1,133)    (1,863) 
Retained earnings      576,139     547,944  

      
 

    
 

Total stockholders’ equity      784,138     739,025  
      

 
    

 

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity     $ 1,926,835    $ 1,548,670  
      

 

    

 

See accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements.
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ABM INDUSTRIES INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
 

     
Three Months Ended

July 31,    
Nine Months Ended

July 31,  
(in thousands, except per share data)     2011    2010    2011    2010  
     (Unaudited)  

Revenues     $ 1,076,247    $ 869,029    $ 3,165,499    $ 2,594,374  

Expenses           
Operating      952,844     776,224     2,821,672     2,330,299  
Selling, general and administrative      76,356     54,697     242,406     182,743  
Amortization of intangible assets      6,314     2,782     17,273     8,251  

      
 

    
 

    
 

    
 

Total expenses      1,035,514     833,703     3,081,351     2,521,293  
      

 
    

 
    

 
    

 

Operating profit      40,733     35,326     84,148     73,081  
Other-than-temporary impairment losses on auction rate security:           

Gross impairment losses      —       —       —       (114) 
Impairments recognized in other comprehensive income      —         —       (13) 

Income from unconsolidated affiliates, net      1,166     —       2,785     —    
Interest expense      (4,114)    (1,149)    (12,477)    (3,541) 

      
 

    
 

    
 

    
 

Income from continuing operations
before income taxes      37,785     34,177     74,456     69,413  

Provision for income taxes      (9,874)    (13,204)    (23,940)    (26,981) 
      

 
    

 
    

 
    

 

Income from continuing operations      27,911     20,973     50,516     42,432  
Loss from discontinued operations, net of taxes      (36)    (10)    (60)    (117) 

      
 

    
 

    
 

    
 

Net income     $ 27,875    $ 20,963    $ 50,456    $ 42,315  
      

 

    

 

    

 

    

 

Net income per common share - Basic           
Income from continuing operations     $ 0.52    $ 0.40    $ 0.95    $ 0.81  
Loss from discontinued operations      —       —       —       —    

      
 

    
 

    
 

    
 

Net Income     $ 0.52    $ 0.40    $ 0.95    $ 0.81  
      

 

    

 

    

 

    

 

Net income per common share - Diluted           
Income from continuing operations     $ 0.51    $ 0.40    $ 0.93    $ 0.80  
Loss from discontinued operations      —       —       —       —    

      
 

    
 

    
 

    
 

Net Income     $ 0.51    $ 0.40    $ 0.93    $ 0.80  
      

 

    

 

    

 

    

 

Weighted-average common and common equivalent shares outstanding           
Basic      53,207     52,149     53,051     51,992  
Diluted      54,201     52,996     54,084     52,754  

Dividends declared per common share     $ 0.140    $ 0.135    $ 0.420    $ 0.405  

See accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements.
 

5



Table of Contents

ABM INDUSTRIES INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
 

     
Nine Months Ended

July 31,  
(in thousands)     2011    2010  
     (Unaudited)  
Cash flows from operating activities:       
Net income     $ 50,456    $ 42,315  
Loss from discontinued operations, net of taxes      (60)    (117) 

      
 

    
 

Income from continuing operations      50,516     42,432  
Adjustments to reconcile income from continuing operations to net cash provided by continuing operating

activities:       
Depreciation and amortization      39,010     26,072  
Deferred income taxes      13,960     9,869  
Share-based compensation expense      6,689     2,113  
Provision for bad debt      2,842     2,461  
Discount accretion on insurance claims      655     684  
Auction rate security credit loss impairment      —       127  
Gain on sale of assets      (110)    (1,043) 
Income from unconsolidated affiliates, net      (2,785)    —    
Distributions from unconsolidated affiliates      985     —    
Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of effects of acquisitions       

Trade accounts receivable      (30,809)    (6,026) 
Prepaid expenses and other current assets      (15,265)    1,533  
Insurance recoverables      5,301     1,400  
Other assets and long-term receivables      9,172     (256) 
Income taxes payable      1,398     16,113  
Retirement plans and other non-current liabilities      (2,085)    (868) 
Insurance claims payable      (12,032)    (3,006) 
Trade accounts payable and other accrued liabilities      15,110     (18,646) 

      
 

    
 

Total adjustments      32,036     30,527  
      

 
    

 

Net cash provided by continuing operating activities      82,552     72,959  
Net cash provided by discontinued operating activities      2,285     7,331  

      
 

    
 

Net cash provided by operating activities      84,837     80,290  
      

 
    

 

Cash flows from investing activities:       
Additions to property, plant and equipment      (16,547)    (19,217) 
Proceeds from sale of assets and other      415     2,494  
Purchase of businesses, net of cash acquired      (290,478)    (31,209) 
Investments in unconsolidated affiliates      (955)    —    
Proceeds from redemption of auction rate securities      5,000     —    

      
 

    
 

Net cash used in investing activities      (302,565)    (47,932) 
      

 
    

 

Cash flows from financing activities:       
Proceeds from exercises of stock options (including income tax benefit)      9,519     6,166  
Dividends paid      (22,278)    (21,051) 
Deferred financing costs paid      (4,991)    —    
Borrowings from line of credit      740,500     298,500  
Repayment of borrowings from line of credit      (516,000)    (321,000) 
Changes in book cash overdrafts      11,146     3,776  

      
 

    
 

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities      217,896     (33,609) 
      

 
    

 

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents      168     (1,251) 
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period      39,446     34,153  

      
 

    
 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period     $ 39,614    $ 32,902  
      

 
    

 

See accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements.
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ABM INDUSTRIES INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(Continued)
 

     
Nine Months Ended

July 31,  
(in thousands)     2011      2010  
     (Unaudited)  
Supplemental Data:         
Cash paid for income taxes, net of refunds received     $ 7,838      $ 223  
Tax effect from exercise of options      1,366       660  
Cash received from exercise of options      8,153       5,506  
Interest paid on line of credit     $ 7,821      $ 2,527  

      
 

      
 

See accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements.
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ABM INDUSTRIES INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(UNAUDITED)
 
1. Basis of Presentation

The accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements of ABM Industries Incorporated (“ABM”) represent the accounts of ABM and its
subsidiaries (collectively, the “Company”). The financial statements contained in this report are unaudited and should be read in conjunction with
the consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes filed with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) in ABM’s Annual
Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended October 31, 2010. Unless otherwise noted, all references to years are to the Company’s fiscal year,
which ends on October 31.

The accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted
in the United States of America (“GAAP”). The preparation of financial statements in accordance with GAAP requires management to make
estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts reported in ABM’s condensed consolidated financial statements and the accompanying notes.
These estimates are based on information available as of the date of these financial statements. As future events and their effects cannot be
determined with precision, actual results could differ significantly from these estimates. Changes in those estimates resulting from continuing
changes in the economic environment will be reflected in the financial statements in future periods. In the opinion of management, the
accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements reflect all normal and recurring adjustments necessary to fairly state the information
for each period contained therein. The results of operations for the nine months ended July 31, 2011 are not necessarily indicative of the operating
results that might be expected for the full fiscal year or any future periods.

Significant Accounting Policies

For a description of the Company’s significant accounting policies, see Item 8, Financial Statements and Supplementary Data, in the Company’s
Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended October 31, 2010. In connection with the acquisition of The Linc Group, LLC (“Linc”) on
December 1, 2010, the Company has adopted the following additional significant accounting policies:

Revenue Recognition

Linc performs long-term fixed-price repair and refurbishment contracts in which the majority are accounted for under the percentage-of-completion
method of accounting. Under the percentage-of-completion method, revenues are recognized as the work progresses. The percentage of work
completed is determined principally by comparing the actual costs incurred to date with the current estimate of total costs to complete to measure
the stage of completion. Revenue and gross profit are adjusted periodically for revisions in estimated total contract costs and values. Estimated
losses are recorded when identified.

Linc maintains individual and area franchises that permit companies to perform engineering services under the Linc Network® brand. Revenue
from franchisees consists of start-up fees (which are recognized when all material services or conditions relating to the sale have been
substantially performed or satisfied) and continuing franchise royalty fees that are generally based on a percentage of franchisee revenue (which
are recorded as revenue by the Company as the fees are earned and become receivable from the franchisee). Direct (incremental) costs relating
to franchise sales for which the revenue has not been recognized are deferred until the related revenue is recognized. Costs relating to continuing
franchise fees are expensed as incurred.

Guarantees

Linc offers certain customers guaranteed energy savings on installed equipment under long-term service and maintenance contracts. The total
energy savings guarantees were $30.9 million at July 31, 2011 and extend through 2026. The Company accrues for the estimated cost of
guarantees when it is probable that a liability has been incurred and the amount can be reasonably estimated. Historically, Linc has not incurred
significant losses in connection with these guarantees and the Company does not expect significant future losses.
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Investments in Unconsolidated Affiliates

Linc owns non-controlling interests in certain affiliated entities that predominantly provide engineering services to governmental and commercial
clients, primarily in the United States and the Middle East. The carrying amount of the investments in unconsolidated affiliates, net was $15.9
million at July 31, 2011. The Company accounts for such investments, in which it holds a significant interest but does not have controlling
influence, under the equity method of accounting. The Company evaluates its equity method investments for impairment whenever events or
changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amounts of such investments may not be recoverable. The differences between the carrying
amounts and the estimated fair values of equity method investments are recognized as an impairment loss when the loss is deemed to be other-
than-temporary.

Parking Revenue Presentation

The Company’s Parking segment reports both revenues and expenses, in equal amounts, for costs directly reimbursed from its managed parking
lot clients. Parking revenues related solely to the reimbursement of expenses totaled $73.8 million and $55.8 million for the three months ended
July 31, 2011 and 2010, respectively, and $225.3 million and $169.0 million for the nine months ended July 31, 2011 and 2010, respectively.
 
2. Acquisitions

On December 1, 2010, the Company acquired Linc pursuant to an Agreement and Plan of Merger (the “Merger Agreement”), by and among ABM,
Linc, GI Manager LP, as the Members Representative, and Lightning Services, LLC, a wholly-owned subsidiary of ABM (“Merger Sub”). Pursuant
to the Merger Agreement, Merger Sub merged with and into Linc, and Linc continued as the surviving corporation and as a wholly-owned
subsidiary of ABM. The aggregate purchase price for all of the outstanding limited liability company interests of Linc was $300.6 million. The
purchase price was subsequently reduced by $1.9 million to $298.7 million in connection with a working capital adjustment. In connection with the
acquisition, the Company incurred $5.1 million in direct acquisition costs that were expensed as incurred and included as selling, general and
administrative expenses. Linc provides end-to-end integrated facilities management services that improve operating efficiencies, reduce energy
consumption, and lower overall operational costs for governmental, commercial, and residential clients throughout the United States and in select
international markets. Some of these services are performed through franchisees and other affiliated entities. The operations of Linc are included
in the Engineering segment as of the acquisition date. Revenues and operating profit associated with Linc and included in the Company’s
condensed consolidated statements of income were $142.7 million and $4.0 million, respectively, for the three months ended July 31, 2011, and
$370.3 million and $8.1 million, respectively, for the nine months ended July 31, 2011. Pro forma financial information for this acquisition has not
been provided, as such information is not material to the Company’s financial results.

This acquisition was accounted for under the acquisition method of accounting. The Company has performed a preliminary allocation of the
purchase price to the underlying assets acquired and liabilities assumed based on their estimated fair values as of the acquisition date, with any
excess of the purchase price allocated to goodwill. The Company is in the process of completing the analysis of deferred taxes and further
changes to the preliminary allocation will be recognized as the analysis is finalized.
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The preliminary purchase price and related allocations are summarized as follows:
 
(in thousands)       

Purchase price:       
Total cash consideration     $ 298,720  

      

 

Allocated to:     
Cash and cash equivalents     $ 8,467  
Trade accounts receivable      86,669  
Prepaid expenses and other current assets      7,494  
Investments in unconsolidated affiliates      14,450  
Property, plant and equipment      9,462  
Other identifiable intangible assets      87,000  
Other assets      24,649  
Accounts payable      (38,042) 
Insurance claims      (4,842) 
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities      (24,142) 
Non-current liabilities      (25,013) 
Goodwill      152,568  

      
 

Net assets acquired     $ 298,720  
      

 

The acquired intangible assets will be amortized using the sum-of-the-years-digits method or, where appropriate, the straight-line method. The
weighted-average amortization period for the acquired intangible assets are: 14 years for customer contracts, 10 years for the increase in the
investment in unconsolidated affiliates carrying values, and 4 years for trademarks, which is consistent with the estimated useful life considerations
used in the determination of their fair values. The amount allocated to goodwill is reflective of the Company’s identification of buyer-specific
synergies that the Company anticipates will be realized by, among other things, reducing duplicative positions and back office functions,
consolidating facilities, and reducing professional fees and other services.

The transaction was a taxable asset acquisition of the Linc organization for U.S. income tax purposes, and no deferred taxes have been recorded
on a significant portion of the acquired assets and liabilities. However, deferred taxes have been recorded for certain assets and liabilities where
the Company receives a carryover basis for tax purposes. Additional deferred tax adjustments will be recorded and finalized during the remainder
of the measurement period. A significant portion of the goodwill associated with the acquisition is expected to be amortizable for income tax
purposes.
 
3. Fair Value Measurements

A fair value measurement is determined based on the assumptions that a market participant would use in pricing an asset or liability. A three-tiered
hierarchy draws distinctions between market participant assumptions based on (i) observable inputs, such as quoted prices in active markets
(Level 1), (ii) inputs other than quoted prices in active markets that are observable either directly or indirectly (Level 2), and (iii) unobservable
inputs that require the Company to use present value and other valuation techniques in the determination of fair value (Level 3).
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The following tables present information about assets and liabilities required to be carried at fair value on a recurring basis as of July 31, 2011 and
October 31, 2010:
 

     Fair Value at      
Fair Value Measurements

Using Inputs Considered as  
(in thousands)     July 31, 2011      Level 1      Level 2      Level 3  

Assets                 
Assets held in funded deferred compensation plan     $ 4,968      $ 4,968      $ —        $ —    
Investments in auction rate securities      15,148       —         —         15,148  

      
 

      
 

      
 

      
 

Total assets     $ 20,116      $ 4,968      $ —        $ 15,148  
      

 
      

 
      

 
      

 

Liabilities                 
Interest rate swap     $ 158      $ —        $ 158      $ —    

      
 

      
 

      
 

      
 

Total liabilities     $ 158      $ —        $ 158      $ —    
      

 
      

 
      

 
      

 

      Fair Value at      
Fair Value Measurements

Using Inputs Considered as  
(in thousands)     October 31, 2010     Level 1      Level 2      Level 3  

Assets                 
Assets held in funded deferred compensation plan     $ 5,717      $ 5,717      $ —        $ —    
Investments in auction rate securities      20,171       —         —         20,171  

      
 

      
 

      
 

      
 

Total assets     $ 25,888      $ 5,717      $ —        $ 20,171  
      

 
      

 
      

 
      

 

Liabilities                 
Interest rate swaps     $ 445      $ —        $ 445      $ —    

      
 

      
 

      
 

      
 

Total liabilities     $ 445      $ —        $ 445      $ —    
      

 
      

 
      

 
      

 

The fair value of the assets held in the funded deferred compensation plan is based on quoted market prices.

For investments in auction rate securities that had no market activity indicative of fair market value, the fair value is based on discounted cash flow
valuation models, primarily utilizing unobservable inputs. During the nine months ended July 31, 2011, the Company had no transfers of assets or
liabilities between any of the above hierarchy levels. See Note 4, “Auction Rate Securities,” for the roll-forwards of assets measured at fair value
using significant unobservable Level 3 inputs.

The fair value of the interest rate swaps is estimated based on the present value of the difference between expected cash flows calculated at the
contracted interest rates and the expected cash flows at current market interest rates using observable benchmarks for London Interbank Offered
Rate forward rates at the end of the period. See Note 7, “Line of Credit Facility.”

Other Financial Assets and Liabilities

Due to the short-term maturities of the Company’s cash, cash equivalents, receivables, payables, and current assets of discontinued operations,
the carrying value of these financial instruments is estimated to approximate their fair market values. Due to variable interest rates, the fair value of
outstanding borrowings under the Company’s $650.0 million line of credit approximates its carrying value of $365.0 million. The carrying value of
the receivables included in non-current assets of discontinued operations of $0.3 million and the insurance deposits related to self-insurance
claims of $35.9 million approximates fair market value.
 
4. Auction Rate Securities

As of July 31, 2011, the Company holds investments in auction rate securities from four different issuers having an original principal amount of
$5.0 million each (aggregating $20.0 million). These auction rate securities are debt instruments with stated maturities ranging from 2025 to 2050,
for which the interest rate is designed to be reset through Dutch auctions approximately every 30 days. Auctions for these securities have not
occurred since August 2007. At July 31, 2011 and October 31, 2010, the estimated fair value of these securities, in total, was approximately $15.1
million and $20.2 million, respectively. On February 11, 2011, one of the Company’s auction rate securities was redeemed by the issuer at its par
value of $5.0 million. At the redemption date, this security was valued at $5.0 million, therefore, no gain or loss was recognized upon its
redemption.
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For securities that had no market activity indicative of fair market value, the Company estimates the fair values utilizing a discounted cash flow
model, which considers, among other factors, assumptions about: (1) the underlying collateral; (2) credit risks associated with the issuer;
(3) contractual maturity; (4) credit enhancements associated with financial insurance guarantees, if any; and (5) assumptions about when, if ever,
the security might be re-financed by the issuer or have a successful auction. Since there can be no assurance that auctions for these securities will
be successful in the near future, the Company has classified its auction rate securities as long-term investments.

The following table presents the significant assumptions used to determine the fair value of the Company’s auction rate securities at July 31, 2011
and October 31, 2010:
 
Assumption   July 31, 2011   October 31, 2010
Discount rates   L + 2.31% - L + 20.23%   L + 2.50% - L + 18.59%
Yields   L + 2.0% - L + 3.5%   L + 2.0% - L + 3.5%
Average expected lives   4 - 10 years   4 - 10 years

L - London Interbank Offered Rate     

The Company’s determination of whether its auction rate securities are other-than-temporarily impaired is based on an evaluation of several
factors, circumstances, and known or reasonably supportable trends including, but not limited to: (1) the Company’s intent not to sell the securities;
(2) the Company’s assessment that it is not more likely than not that the Company will be required to sell the securities before recovering its cost
basis; (3) expected defaults; (4) available ratings for the securities or the underlying collateral; (5) the rating of the associated guarantor (where
applicable); (6) the nature and value of the underlying collateral expected to service the investment; (7) actual historical performance of the security
in servicing its obligations; and (8) actuarial experience of the underlying re-insurance arrangement (where applicable), which in certain
circumstances may have preferential rights to the underlying collateral.

The Company’s determination of whether an other-than-temporary impairment represents a credit loss is based upon the difference between the
present value of the expected cash flows to be collected and the amortized cost basis of the security. Significant assumptions used in estimating
the credit loss include: (1) default rates for the security and the mono-line insurer, if any (which are based on published historical default rates of
similar securities and consideration of current market trends); and (2) the expected life of the security (which represents the Company’s view of
when market efficiencies for securities may be restored). Adverse changes in any of these factors could result in additional declines in fair value
and further other-than-temporary impairments in the future. There were no other-than-temporary impairments identified during the nine months
ended July 31, 2011.

The following table presents the changes in the cost basis and fair value of the Company’s auction rate securities for the nine months ended
July 31, 2011:
 
         Fair Value  
(in thousands)     Cost Basis    (Level 3)  

Balance at beginning of year     $ 23,307    $ 20,171  
Unrealized gains      —       435  
Unrealized losses      —       (458) 
Redemption of security by issuer      (5,000)    (5,000) 

      
 

    
 

Balance at July 31, 2011     $ 18,307    $ 15,148  
      

 

    

 

At July 31, 2011 and October 31, 2010, unrealized losses of $3.2 million ($1.9 million net of taxes) and $3.1 million ($1.9 million net of taxes) were
recorded in accumulated other comprehensive loss, respectively.
 
5. Net Income per Common Share

Basic net income per common share is net income divided by the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period. Diluted net
income per common share is based on the weighted average number of shares
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outstanding during the period, adjusted to include the assumed exercise and conversion of certain stock options, restricted stock units, and
performance shares. The calculation of basic and diluted net income per common share is as follows:
 

     
Three Months Ended

July 31,    
Nine Months Ended

July 31,  
(in thousands, except per share data)     2011    2010    2011    2010  

Income from continuing operations     $ 27,911    $ 20,973    $ 50,516    $ 42,432  
Loss from discontinued operations, net of taxes      (36)    (10)    (60)    (117) 

      
 

    
 

    
 

    
 

Net income     $ 27,875    $ 20,963    $ 50,456    $ 42,315  
      

 

    

 

    

 

    

 

Weighted-average common shares outstanding - Basic      53,207     52,149     53,051     51,992  
Effect of dilutive securities:           

Stock options      466     502     539     441  
Restricted stock units      282     267     284     252  
Performance shares      246     78     210     69  

      
 

    
 

    
 

    
 

Weighted-average common shares outstanding - Diluted      54,201     52,996     54,084     52,754  
      

 

    

 

    

 

    

 

Net income per common share           
Basic     $ 0.52    $ 0.40    $ 0.95    $ 0.81  
Diluted     $ 0.51    $ 0.40    $ 0.93    $ 0.80  

The diluted net income per common share excludes certain stock options, restricted stock units, and performance shares since the effect of
including these awards would have been anti-dilutive, as follows:
 

     
Three Months Ended

July 31,      
Nine Months Ended

July 31,  
(in thousands)     2011      2010      2011      2010  

Stock options      739       600       706       750  
Restricted stock units      27       1       21       21  
Performance shares      —         —         23       —    
 
6. Self-Insurance

The Company self-insures certain insurable risks, such as workers’ compensation, general liability, automobile and property damage. The
Company periodically performs a thorough review, with the assistance of external professionals, of its estimate of the ultimate cost for self-
insurance reserves. As part of this evaluation, the Company reviews the status of existing and new claims and coordinates this review with third-
party claims administrators. The Company compares actual trends to expected trends and monitors claims developments. The third-party claims
administrators that manage the claims for the Company project their estimates of the ultimate cost for each claim based upon known factors
related to the management of the claims, legislative matters and case law. After reviewing the findings with the Company, the specific case
reserves estimated by the third-party claims administrators are provided to an actuary who assists the Company in projecting an actuarial estimate
of the overall ultimate cost for self- insurance, which includes the case reserves plus an actuarial estimate of reserves required for additional
developments, including “incurred but not reported” claim costs. The independent third-party’s actuarial estimate of the reserves is reviewed by
management and forms the basis for management’s best estimate of the reserves, as recorded in the Company’s financial statements.

Although the Company engages third-party experts to assist in estimating appropriate self-insurance reserves, the determination of those reserves
is dependent upon significant actuarial judgments that have a material impact on the
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Company’s reserves. The interpretation of trends requires knowledge of many factors, which include, among others, changes in regulatory
requirements, safety programs, and/or claims handling practices. If analyses of losses suggest that the frequency or severity of claims incurred has
changed, the Company would be required to record increases or decreases in expenses for self-insurance liabilities.

Actuarial evaluations completed during the three months ended July 31, 2011, covering certain self-insurance programs of the Company, resulted
in an increase in the self-insurance reserves pertaining to prior year claims of $1.1 million as of July 31, 2011. This adjustment was recorded in the
Corporate segment. The increase was primarily related to higher than expected losses in workers’ compensation claims and general liability
claims. During the fourth quarter of 2011, actuarial reports are expected to be completed for the Company’s remaining programs using recent
claims data and may result in adjustments to earnings during that period.

As a result of the Linc acquisition, the Company is a member of a group captive insurance company to which it pays premiums for Linc’s
exposures related to worker’s compensation, general liability and auto programs. Based primarily on the Company’s loss experience as a member
of the captive, the Company is also subject to assessments of additional premiums, subject to a defined annual cap. Such additional exposure is
not material.

At July 31, 2011, the Company had $101.5 million in standby letters of credit (primarily related to its workers’ compensation, general liability,
automobile, and property damage programs), $35.9 million in restricted insurance deposits, and $214.4 million in surety bonds (of which $30.8
million supported insurance claim liabilities). At October 31, 2010, the Company had $100.8 million in standby letters of credit, $36.2 million in
restricted insurance deposits, and $112.5 million in surety bonds (of which $29.3 million supported insurance claim liabilities).
 
7. Line of Credit Facility

On November 30, 2010, the Company terminated its then-existing $450.0 million syndicated line of credit and replaced it with a $650.0 million five-
year syndicated line of credit that is scheduled to expire on November 30, 2015 (the “Facility”). The Company has the option to increase the size of
the Facility to $850.0 million at any time prior to the expiration (subject to receipt of commitments for the increased amount from existing and new
lenders). The Facility is available for working capital, the issuance of standby letters of credit, the financing of capital expenditures, and other
general corporate purposes, including acquisitions.

The Facility includes covenants limiting liens, dispositions, fundamental changes, investments, indebtedness, and certain transactions and
payments. In addition, the Facility also requires that the Company maintain the following three financial covenants, which are described in Note 16,
“Subsequent Events,” to the Consolidated Financial Statements set forth in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for 2010: (1) a fixed
charge coverage ratio; (2) a leverage ratio; and (3) a consolidated net worth test. On June 3, 2011, the Company executed an amendment to the
Facility regarding permitted acquisitions. In connection with the amendment, the leverage ratio, both before and after giving effect to an acquisition,
cannot be greater than 3.25 to 1 for any acquisition occurring on or prior to June 3, 2012, and 3.10 to 1 for any acquisition occurring thereafter. The
Company was in compliance with all covenants as of July 31, 2011.

As of July 31, 2011, the total outstanding amount under the Facility in the form of cash borrowings was $365.0 million. Available credit under the
line of credit was up to $183.5 million at July 31, 2011. The Company’s ability to draw down available amounts under its line of credit is subject to
compliance with the covenants described above.

Interest Rate Swaps

On February 19, 2009, the Company entered into a two-year interest rate swap agreement with an underlying notional amount of $100.0 million,
pursuant to which the Company received variable interest payments based on LIBOR and paid fixed interest at a rate of 1.47%. This interest rate
swap expired on February 19, 2011. During the life of this interest rate swap, the critical terms of the swap matched the terms of the debt, which
resulted in no hedge ineffectiveness.

On October 19, 2010, the Company entered into a three-year forward starting interest rate swap agreement with an underlying notional amount of
$25.0 million, pursuant to which the Company receives variable interest payments based on LIBOR and pays fixed interest at a rate of 0.89%. The
effective date of this hedge was February 24, 2011. This swap is intended to hedge the interest risk associated with the Company’s forecasted
floating-rate, LIBOR-based debt. As of July 31, 2011, the critical terms of the swap matched the terms of the debt, resulting in no hedge
ineffectiveness. On an ongoing basis (no less than once each quarter), the Company assesses whether its LIBOR-based interest payments
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are probable of being paid during the life of the hedging relationship. The Company also assesses the counterparty credit risk, including credit
ratings and potential non-performance of the counterparty, when determining the fair value of the swap.

As of July 31, 2011, the fair value of the remaining interest rate swap was a $0.2 million liability, which was included in retirement plans and other
on the accompanying condensed consolidated balance sheet. The effective portion of this cash flow hedge is recorded within accumulated other
comprehensive loss and reclassified into interest expense in the same period during which the hedged transactions affect earnings. Any ineffective
portion of the hedge is recorded immediately to interest expense. No ineffectiveness existed at July 31, 2011. The amount included in accumulated
other comprehensive loss is $0.2 million ($0.1 million, net of taxes) at July 31, 2011.
 
8. Benefit Plans

The components of net periodic benefit cost of the Company’s defined benefit plans and post-retirement benefit plans attributable to participants
associated with continuing operations for the three and nine months ended July 31, 2011 and 2010 were as follows:
 

     
Three Months Ended

July 31,    
Nine Months Ended

July 31,  
(in thousands)     2011    2010    2011    2010  
Defined Benefit Plans           
Service cost     $ 12    $ 11    $ 35    $ 33  
Interest      142     148     427     444  
Expected return on plan assets      (93)    (99)    (280)    (299) 
Amortization of actuarial loss      29     17     86     53  

      
 

    
 

    
 

    
 

Net expense     $ 90    $ 77    $ 268    $ 231  
      

 

    

 

    

 

    

 

Post-Retirement Benefit Plans           
Service cost     $ 3    $ 3    $ 10    $ 11  
Interest      64     71     192     211  

      
 

    
 

    
 

    
 

Net expense     $ 67    $ 74    $ 202    $ 222  
      

 

    

 

    

 

    

 

 
9. Contingencies

The Company has been named a defendant in certain proceedings arising in the ordinary course of business, including class actions and
purported class actions. Litigation outcomes are difficult to predict and are often resolved over long periods of time. Estimating probable losses
requires the analysis of multiple possible outcomes that often depend on judgments about potential actions by third parties. In accordance with
Accounting Standards Codification 450-20, Loss Contingencies, the Company accrues for loss contingencies when losses become probable and
are reasonably estimable. If the reasonable estimate of the loss is a range and no amount within the range is a better estimate, the minimum
amount of the range is recorded as a liability. Legal costs associated with loss contingencies are expensed as incurred. At July 31, 2011, the total
amount accrued for all probable litigation losses where a reasonable estimate of the loss could be made was $6.1 million.

The Company does not accrue for contingent losses that, in the judgment of the Company, are considered to be reasonably possible but not
probable. For matters where a contingent loss is reasonably possible, but not probable, and an estimate of that loss can be reasonably
determined, management currently estimates that the aggregate amount of such losses might total up to $1.6 million. Matters underlying this
estimate will change from time to time, and actual results may vary significantly from this estimate. Those matters for which the Company cannot
reasonably determine an estimate are not included within this estimated amount and, therefore, this estimated amount does not represent the
Company’s maximum loss exposure. The ultimate resolution of such matters is always uncertain and any such proceeding brought against the
Company could have a material adverse impact on its financial condition and results of operations.

There have been no significant changes to the proceedings disclosed in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended
October 31, 2010 during the quarter ended July 31, 2011, except as follows:

In connection with the consolidated cases of Augustus, Hall and Davis v. American Commercial Security Services (ACSS) filed July 12, 2005, in
the Superior Court of California, Los Angeles County, a class action involving allegations
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that the Company violated certain state laws relating to meal and rest breaks, on July 11, 2011, the Court closed the class period as of July 1,
2011 and vacated the previously scheduled trial date of September 12, 2011. No trial date has been scheduled.

In connection with the consolidated cases of Bucio and Martinez v. ABM Janitorial Services filed on April 7, 2006, in the Superior Court of
California, County of San Francisco, a purported class action involving allegations that the Company failed to track work time and provide breaks,
on April 19, 2011 the trial court held a hearing on plaintiffs’ motion to certify the class. At the conclusion of that hearing, the trial court denied
plaintiffs’ motion to certify the class. On May 11, 2011, the plaintiffs filed a motion to reconsider, which was denied. The plaintiffs have filed an
appeal and have requested a stay of the proceedings until the appeal is decided.

In connection with the consolidated cases of Diaz/Morales/Reyes v. Ampco System Parking filed on December 5, 2006, in L.A. Superior Court, on
April 21, 2011, the Court granted a stay in the case. On June 22, 2011, the parties accepted a mediator’s proposal which involves settling all the
claims made in the first amended complaint for the period of October 1, 2002 to the date on which the Court grants preliminary approval of the
settlement. The preliminary approval of the Court is expected to be received in the first quarter of 2012. Under the proposed settlement, the
maximum amount which could be paid to claimants is $ 4.7 million. The anticipated payment under the terms of the mediator’s proposal is
approximately $2.9 million. The Company has accrued $2.9 million with respect to this matter, which is included in the total amount accrued for all
litigation matters described above.

In connection with Khadera v. American Building Maintenance Co.-West and ABM Industries filed on March 24, 2008, in U.S District Court of
Washington, Western District, an action involving allegations relating to unpaid overtime and meal and rest claims, as previously reported, the
class was conditionally certified only with respect to certain overtime claims under federal law. The Company filed a motion to decertify the class on
July 6, 2011.

Environmental Matter

A proceeding has been commenced by the State of Texas against a subsidiary of the Company alleging that the subsidiary discharged industrial
waste in violation of applicable law. Under applicable law, the maximum fine related to the alleged violation is $0.3 million. It is reasonably possible
that the Company will experience a loss related to this matter, which is included in the aggregate amount of reasonably possible losses described
above.
 
10. Share-Based Compensation Plans

On January 10, 2011, the following grants were approved: 186,563 stock options and 58,043 restricted stock units, each under the terms of the
Company’s 2006 Equity Incentive Plan, as amended and restated. The fair value of the awards granted on January 10, 2011 was approximately
$3.0 million, and these awards vest 100% on the fifth anniversary of the grant date. The Company estimates the fair value of stock options on the
date of grant using the Black-Scholes option valuation model. The fair value of stock options granted was $8.04 per share. The assumptions used
in the option valuation model for the stock options granted on January 10, 2011 were: (1) expected life from date of grant of 5.6 years; (2) expected
stock price volatility of 39.2%; (3) expected dividend yield of 2.3%; and (4) a risk-free interest rate of 2.1%. The fair value of the restricted stock
units granted was determined using the closing stock price on the date of grant.

On January 11, 2011, 299,628 performance share awards were approved and granted under the terms of the Company’s 2006 Equity Incentive
Plan, as amended and restated. The fair value of the performance share awards granted on January 11, 2011, and valued as of January 25, 2011,
was approximately $7.6 million. These awards are earned over a period of three years and vest, to the extent certain performance targets are
achieved, on January 11, 2014.

No share-based grants were made under the Company’s 2006 Equity Incentive Plan during the three months ended July 31, 2011.

During the three months ended July 31, 2011 and 2010, the Company determined that the financial performance targets, which were established in
connection with certain performance share grants, were no longer probable of achievement. As a result, in the three months ended July 31, 2011
and 2010, the Company reversed approximately $0.3 million and $3.4 million, respectively, of previously recorded share-based compensation
expense. These adjustments were recorded in selling, general and administrative expenses in their respective periods.
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11. Comprehensive Income

The following table presents the components of comprehensive income for the three and nine months ended July 31, 2011 and 2010:
 

     
Three Months Ended

July 31,    
Nine Months Ended

July 31,  
(in thousands)     2011    2010    2011    2010  

Net income     $ 27,875    $ 20,963    $ 50,456    $ 42,315  
Other comprehensive income (loss):           

Unrealized (losses) gains on auction rate securities      (355)    (44)    (23)    58  
Reclass adjustment for credit losses recognized in earnings      —       —       —       127  
Unrealized (losses) gains on interest rate swap agreements      (309)    137     287     350  
Foreign currency translation      (41)    (207)    545     311  
Actuarial gains - adjustments to pension and other post-retirement plans      16     18     49     53  

      
 

    
 

    
 

    
 

Income tax benefit (expense) related to other comprehensive income (loss)      265     (196)    (127)    (601) 
      

 
    

 
    

 
    

 

Comprehensive income     $ 27,451    $ 20,671    $ 51,187    $ 42,613  
      

 
    

 
    

 
    

 

 
12. Income Taxes

The effective tax rates on income from continuing operations for the three months ended July 31, 2011 and 2010 were 26.1% and 38.6%,
respectively. The effective tax rates on income from continuing operations for the nine months ended July 31, 2011 and 2010 were 32.2% and
38.9%, respectively. The provision for income taxes for the three and nine months ended July 31, 2011 includes a benefit of $4.7 million related to
the re-measurement of certain unrecognized tax benefits based on new information available.

At July 31, 2011, the Company had unrecognized tax benefits of $97.4 million, of which $97.2 million, if recognized in the future, would affect its
effective tax rate. Approximately $1.0 million of the Company’s unrecognized tax benefits has been recognized as a current liability. The
Company’s unrecognized tax benefits decreased by $4.3 million during the nine months ended July 31, 2011, primarily due to the re-measurement
discussed above. It is reasonably possible that the Company’s unrecognized tax benefits could decrease between $1.0 million and $6.0 million
over the next twelve months. The Company includes interest and penalties related to unrecognized tax benefits in income tax expense. As of
July 31, 2011, the Company had accrued interest related to uncertain tax positions of $1.0 million.

The Company’s major tax jurisdiction is the United States. ABM, OneSource Services, Inc. and the Linc C Corporation’s U.S. federal income tax
returns remain open for examination for the periods ending October 31, 2006 through October 31, 2010, March 31, 2000 through November 14,
2007 and December 31, 2007 through December 31, 2010, respectively. ABM is currently being examined by the Internal Revenue Service (“IRS”)
for the tax years 2006 – 2008 and REEP, Inc. (a Linc C Corporation) is currently being examined by the Internal Revenue Service for the tax years
2008 – 2009. The IRS field audit related to the 2006 – 2008 ABM Federal income tax returns was completed during the three months ended
July 31, 2011. Due to an income tax refund generated from a carry-back claim, the audit has been submitted to the Joint Committee on Taxation
(“Committee”) for review. Although the Company expects review and approval by the Committee within the next twelve months, there can be no
assurance about the timing or ultimate outcome. The Company does business in all 50 states, significantly in California, Texas, and New York, as
well as in various foreign jurisdictions. In major state jurisdictions, the tax years 2006 – 2010 remain open and subject to examination by the
appropriate tax authorities. The Company is currently being examined by Illinois, Michigan, Utah, New Jersey, Massachusetts, New York,
California, Texas, and Puerto Rico.
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13. Segment Information

The Company is organized into four reportable operating segments, Janitorial, Engineering, Parking and Security, which are summarized as
follows:
 

     
Three Months Ended

July 31,    
Nine Months Ended

July 31,  
(in thousands)     2011    2010    2011    2010  

Revenues           
Janitorial     $ 598,697    $ 575,204    $ 1,783,557    $ 1,717,537  
Engineering      236,213     94,383     658,058     285,716  
Parking      153,323     114,222     462,316     340,813  
Security      87,736     84,900     260,630     249,209  
Corporate      278     320     938     1,099  

      
 

    
 

    
 

    
 

    $ 1,076,247    $ 869,029    $ 3,165,499    $ 2,594,374  
      

 

    

 

    

 

    

 

Operating profit           
Janitorial     $ 40,144    $ 38,380    $ 104,942    $ 101,040  
Engineering      9,878     6,118     24,170     16,415  
Parking      7,171     5,823     16,799     16,033  
Security      2,813     2,026     5,011     4,313  
Corporate      (19,273)    (17,021)    (66,774)    (64,720) 

      
 

    
 

    
 

    
 

Operating profit      40,733     35,326     84,148     73,081  
Other-than-temporary impairment losses on auction rate security:           

Gross impairment losses      —       —       —       (114) 
Impairments recognized in other comprehensive income      —       —       —       (13) 

Income from unconsolidated affiliates, net      1,166     —       2,785     —    
Interest expense      (4,114)    (1,149)    (12,477)    (3,541) 

      
 

    
 

    
 

    
 

Income from continuing operations before income taxes     $ 37,785    $ 34,177    $ 74,456    $ 69,413  
      

 
    

 
    

 
    

 

Included within the Corporate segment for the three and nine months ended July 31, 2011, is a benefit of $2.7 million, net of the collection of an
outstanding accounts receivable of $0.4 million, related to the settlement, on May 17, 2011, of a dispute with the former owners of the acquired
assets of Five Star Parking, Network Parking Company Ltd., and System Parking, Inc. (acquired by the Company in 2010). Such amount was
recorded in the Company’s consolidated financial statements as a reduction of selling, general and administrative expenses.

Effective November 1, 2010, the Company changed the management reporting responsibility for a subsidiary from the Janitorial segment to the
Engineering segment. Amounts for the three and nine months ended July 31, 2010 have been retrospectively adjusted to reflect this organizational
change. The impact of the organizational change on the reported results for the three and nine months ended July 31, 2010 was a reclassification
of $7.8 million and $23.6 million of revenues, respectively, and $0.2 million and $0.7 million of operating profit, respectively, from the Janitorial
segment to the Engineering segment.

Most Corporate expenses are not allocated. Such expenses include current actuarial developments of self-insurance reserves relating to claims
incurred in prior years, certain legal costs and settlements, certain information technology costs, share-based compensation costs, direct
acquisition costs, severance costs associated with acquisitions, and certain chief executive officer and other finance and human resource
department costs.
 
14. Recent Accounting Pronouncements

In June 2011, the Financial Accounting Standards Board issued Accounting Standards Update 2011-05, Presentation of Comprehensive Income
(“ASU 2011-05”). ASU 2011-05 requires that all non-owner changes in stockholder’s equity be present either in a single continuous statement of
comprehensive income or in two separate but consecutive statements. In both cases, an entity is required to present each component of net
income along with total net income, each component of other comprehensive income along with a total for other comprehensive income, and a
total amount for comprehensive income. Since ASU 2011-05 does not change the items that must be reported in other comprehensive income or
when an item of other comprehensive income must be reclassified to net income, it will have no impact on the Company’s financial position or
results of operations. ASU 2011-05 is effective retrospectively for fiscal years, and interim periods within those years, beginning after
December 15, 2011, which is the first quarter of 2013 for the Company.
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Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

The following discussion should be read in conjunction with the accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements of ABM
Industries Incorporated (“ABM”) and its subsidiaries (collectively the “Company”) included in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, with the
consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes thereto, and with Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and
Results of Operations included in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended October 31, 2010. In addition, the following
discussion and other statements in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q should be read in conjunction with the description under the caption
“Forward-Looking Statements” on page 30 of the risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ materially from those discussed in
this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q. Unless otherwise noted, all information in the discussion and references to years are based on the Company’s
fiscal year, which ends on October 31.

Overview

The Company provides janitorial, engineering, parking, and security services to thousands of commercial, governmental, industrial, institutional,
residential, and retail client facilities in hundreds of cities, primarily throughout the United States. The Company’s business is impacted by, among
other things, commercial and government office building occupancy and rental rates, government spending for outsourced services, industrial
activity, air travel levels, tourism, and transportation needs at colleges, universities, and health care service facilities.

On December 1, 2010, the Company acquired The Linc Group, LLC (“Linc”) pursuant to an Agreement and Plan of Merger (the “Merger
Agreement”), by and among ABM, Linc, GI Manager LP, as the Members Representative, and Lightning Services, LLC, a wholly-owned subsidiary
of ABM (“Merger Sub”). Pursuant to the Merger Agreement, Merger Sub merged with and into Linc, and Linc continued as the surviving corporation
and as a wholly-owned subsidiary of ABM. The aggregate purchase price for all of the outstanding limited liability company interests of Linc was
$300.6 million in cash. The purchase price was subsequently reduced by $1.9 million to $298.7 million in connection with a working capital
adjustment. In connection with the acquisition, the Company incurred $5.1 million in direct acquisition costs that were expensed as incurred and
classified as selling, general and administrative expenses. Linc provides end-to-end integrated facilities management services that improve
operating efficiencies, reduce energy consumption, and lower overall operational costs for governmental, commercial, and residential clients
throughout the United States and in select international markets. Some of these services are performed through franchisees and other affiliated
entities. The operations of Linc are included in the Engineering segment as of the acquisition date.

Revenues and operating profit associated with Linc and included in the Company’s condensed consolidated statements of income were $142.7
million and $4.0 million, respectively, for the three months ended July 31, 2011, and $370.3 million and $8.1 million, respectively, for the nine
months ended July 31, 2011. A significant portion of Linc’s revenues are generated from contracts with the U.S. Government. In early 2010, the
current administration submitted its fiscal year ending September 30, 2011 budget (“2011 Budget”). The 2011 Budget was not approved until mid-
April 2011, delaying the award of most new contracts. The Company is continually assessing the impact that the delayed 2011 Budget, as well as
the potential impact of the proposed 2012 budget (“2012 Budget”), will have on its governmental business. While the volume of bid activity and
request for proposals for future awards remains active, Linc’s governmental business has experienced and will continue to experience delays in
new contract awards and in the start dates of currently awarded contracts.
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On October 1, 2010, the Company acquired certain assets of Five Star Parking, Network Parking Company Ltd., and System Parking, Inc.
(collectively, this asset acquisition is referred to as “L&R”) from the L&R Group of Companies. Subsequent to this acquisition, a dispute with the
former owners arose, and on May 17, 2011, the parties agreed to settle this dispute for a cash payment of $2.7 million, net of the collection of an
outstanding accounts receivable of $0.4 million. This settlement was recorded in the Corporate segment as a reduction of selling, general and
administrative expenses in the three and nine months ended July 31, 2011.

Revenues at the Company’s Janitorial, Engineering, and Security segments are primarily based on the performance of labor-intensive services at
contractually specified prices. Revenues at the Parking segment relate to parking and transportation services, which are less labor-intensive. In
addition to services defined within the scope of client contracts, the Janitorial segment also generates revenues from extra services (or tags) such
as, but not limited to, flood cleanup and extermination services, which generally provide higher margins. Total revenues increased $571.1 million in
the nine months ended July 31, 2011, as compared to the nine months ended July 31, 2010, which was primarily related to revenues of $554.8
million associated with the Linc, Diversco, Inc. (“Diversco”), Five Star Parking, Network Parking Company Ltd., and System Parking, Inc.
(collectively, “L&R”) acquisitions. Operating profit increased $11.1 million in the nine months ended July 31, 2011, as compared to the nine months
ended July 31, 2010, which was primarily related to operating profit of $11.5 million associated with the Linc, Diversco, and L&R acquisitions,
partially offset by increases in payroll related expenses associated with higher state unemployment insurance rates that went into effect on
January 1, 2011.

During the third quarter of 2011, it appeared that the U.S. economy will be weaker than anticipated, causing the Company’s clients to take
additional cost containment measures. These cost containment measures will result in further price compression, particularly in the Janitorial
business. Further, the delay in passing federal appropriations had an adverse impact on the timing of awarding contracts to Linc’s government
business, which is expected to shift the start of projects from 2011 to 2012. Taken together, along with higher unemployment insurance expense
and fuel and related costs, the Company’s results for the fourth quarter of 2011 will be negatively impacted.

In addition to revenues and operating profit, the Company’s management views operating cash flows as a good indicator of financial performance,
as strong operating cash flows provide opportunities for growth both organically and through acquisitions. Operating cash flows primarily depend
on: revenue levels; the quality and timing of collections of accounts receivable and payments to suppliers and other vendors; the timing and
amount of income tax payments; and the timing and amount of payments on self-insured claims. Operating cash flows are also impacted by
receivables relating to government contracts, as these receivables generally have longer collection periods. The Company’s net cash provided by
continuing operating activities was $82.6 million for the nine months ended July 31, 2011, compared to $73.0 million in the nine months ended
July 31, 2010.

The Company believes that achieving desired levels of revenues and profitability in the future will depend upon, among other things, its ability to
attract and retain clients at desirable profit margins, to pass on cost increases to clients, and to keep overall costs low. In the short-term, the
Company is focused on integrating recent acquisitions and plans to remain competitive by, among other things, continued cost control strategies.
In addition, the Company will continue to assess the impact that the U.S. Government’s 2011 and 2012 Budgets will have on its governmental
business. In the long-term, the Company expects to continue to grow organically, and through acquisitions, in response to the growing global
demand from clients for integrated, outsourced facility services capable of serving a wide range of domestic and international markets, industries,
and facilities.
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Liquidity and Capital Resources
 

(in thousands)     
July 31,

2011    
October 31,

2010    Change  
Cash and cash equivalents     $ 39,614    $ 39,446    $ 168  
Working capital     $ 322,747    $ 274,905    $ 47,842  

     Nine Months Ended July 31,      
(in thousands)     2011    2010    Change  
Net cash provided by operating activities     $ 84,837    $ 80,290    $ 4,547  
Net cash used in investing activities     $ (302,565)   $ (47,932)   $ (254,633) 
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities     $ 217,896    $ (33,609)   $ 251,505  

In connection with the acquisition of Linc, on November 30, 2010 the Company terminated its $450.0 million syndicated line of credit and replaced
it with a new $650.0 million five-year syndicated line of credit, which the Company has the option to increase to $850.0 million at any time prior to
the expiration (subject to receipt of commitments for the increased amount from existing and new lenders). The Company believes that the cash
generated from operations and amounts available under its $650.0 million line of credit will be sufficient to fund the Company’s operations and
cash requirements in the foreseeable future. As of July 31, 2011, the total outstanding amounts under the Company’s line of credit in the form of
cash borrowings and standby letters of credit were $365.0 million and $101.5 million, respectively. As of July 31, 2011, available credit under the
line of credit was up to $183.5 million. The Company’s ability to draw down available amounts under its $650.0 million line of credit is subject to
compliance with certain financial covenants, including covenants relating to a fixed charge coverage ratio, a leverage ratio, and consolidated net
worth. In addition, other covenants under the line of credit include limitations on liens, dispositions, fundamental changes, investments, and certain
transactions and payments. As of July 31, 2011, the Company was in compliance with all financial covenants.

Working Capital. Working capital increased by $47.8 million to $322.7 million at July 31, 2011 from $274.9 million at October 31, 2010. Excluding
the effects of discontinued operations, working capital increased by $49.1 million to $319.8 million at July 31, 2011 from $270.6 million at
October 31, 2010. The increase in working capital was primarily related to the acquisition of Linc, which contributed $54.2 million of working capital
at July 31, 2011.

Cash Flows from Operating Activities. Net cash provided by continuing operating activities was $82.6 million for the nine months ended July 31,
2011, compared to $73.0 million for the nine months ended July 31, 2010. The increase in net cash provided by operating activities was primarily
related to the timing of payments made on vendor invoices, partially offset by the timing of collections received from clients (which includes longer
collection periods pertaining to Linc’s government business).
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Net cash provided by discontinued operating activities was $2.3 million for the nine months ended July 31, 2011, compared to $7.3 million for the
nine months ended July 31, 2010. The cash provided by discontinued operating activities primarily related to cash collections from transferred
client contracts that contained deferred charges for services performed by the Company prior to the sale.

Cash Flows from Investing Activities. Net cash used in investing activities for the nine months ended July 31, 2011 was $302.6 million,
compared to $47.9 million for the nine months ended July 31, 2010. The increase in net cash used in investing activities was primarily related to
$290.3 million cash paid, net of cash acquired, for the Linc acquisition on December 1, 2010.

Cash Flows from Financing Activities. Net cash provided by financing activities was $217.9 million for the nine months ended July 31, 2011,
compared to net cash used of $33.6 million for the nine months ended July 31, 2010. The increase in cash flows from financing activities was
primarily related to $306.8 million of cash borrowed to finance the Linc acquisition, which was partially offset by repayments made on the
Company’s line of credit during the nine months ended July 31, 2011.

Results of Operations

Three Months Ended July 31, 2011 vs. Three Months Ended July 31, 2010
 

($ in thousands)     

Three Months
Ended

July 31, 2011    

Three Months
Ended

July 31, 2010    

Increase
(Decrease)

$    

Increase
(Decrease)

%  

Revenues     $ 1,076,247    $ 869,029    $ 207,218     23.8% 

Expenses           
Operating      952,844     776,224     176,620     22.8% 
Selling, general and administrative      76,356     54,697     21,659     39.6% 
Amortization of intangible assets      6,314     2,782     3,532     127.0% 

      
 

    
 

    
 

    
 

Total expenses      1,035,514     833,703     201,811     24.2% 
      

 
    

 
    

 
    

 

Operating profit      40,733     35,326     5,407     15.3% 
Income from unconsolidated affiliates, net      1,166     —       1,166     NM* 
Interest expense      (4,114)    (1,149)    2,965     258.1% 

      
 

    
 

    
 

    
 

Income from continuing operations before income taxes      37,785     34,177     3,608     10.6% 
Provision for income taxes      (9,874)    (13,204)    (3,330)    (25.2)% 

      
 

    
 

    
 

    
 

Income from continuing operations      27,911     20,973     6,938     33.1% 
Loss from discontinued operations, net of taxes      (36)    (10)    26     NM* 

      
 

    
 

    
 

    
 

Net income     $ 27,875    $ 20,963    $ 6,912     33.0% 
      

 

    

 

    

 

    

 

 
* Not Meaningful

Net Income. Net income in the three months ended July 31, 2011 increased by $6.9 million, or 33.0%, to $27.9 million ($0.51 per diluted share)
from $21.0 million ($0.40 per diluted share) in the three months ended July 31, 2010.

Income from Continuing Operations. Income from continuing operations in the three months ended July 31, 2011 increased by $6.9 million, or
33.1%, to $27.9 million ($0.51 per diluted share) from $21.0 million ($0.40 per diluted share) in the three months ended July 31, 2010.

The increase in income from continuing operations was primarily related to:
 

 •  a $7.7 million increase in operating profit, excluding the corporate segment, primarily related to the operating profit associated with the
Linc, Diversco, and L&R acquisitions;

 
 •  a $3.3 million decrease in income taxes, primarily related to a benefit from the re-measurement of certain unrecognized tax benefits;
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 •  a net $2.7 million settlement, received in the three months ended July 31, 2011, related to a dispute that arose in connection with the
L&R acquisition; and

 
 •  $1.2 million in income from unconsolidated affiliates;

partially offset by:
 

 
•  a $3.4 million adjustment recorded, in the three months ended July 31, 2010, to reverse previously recorded share-based

compensation expense due to the change in our assessment of the probability of achieving the financial performance targets
established in connection with certain performance share grants;

 

 •  a $3.0 million increase in interest expense due to an increase in average borrowings and average interest rates under the $650.0
million line of credit as a result of financing the Linc acquisition; and

 
 •  a $1.1 million adjustment to increase the self-insurance reserves related to prior year claims.

Revenues. Revenues increased $207.2 million, or 23.8%, in the three months ended July 31, 2011, as compared to the three months ended
July 31, 2010. The Company’s growth in revenues was primarily related to revenues associated with the Linc, Diversco, and L&R acquisitions and
additional revenues from new business. The revenues associated with the above mentioned acquisitions was $200.8 million.

Operating Expenses. As a percentage of revenues, gross margin was 11.5% and 10.7% in the three months ended July 31, 2011 and 2010,
respectively. The increase in the gross margin was primarily related to higher margins experienced at Linc.

Selling, General and Administrative Expenses. Selling, general and administrative expenses increased $21.7 million, or 39.6%, in the three
months ended July 31, 2011 compared to the three months ended July 31, 2010.

The increase in selling, general and administrative expenses was primarily related to:
 
 •  $19.1 million of expenses attributable to the Linc, Diversco, and L&R acquisitions; and
 

 
•  a $3.4 million adjustment recorded, in the three months ended July 31, 2010, to reverse previously recorded share-based

compensation expense due to the change in our assessment of the probability of achieving the financial performance targets
established in connection with certain performance share grants;

partially offset by:
 

 •  a net $2.7 million settlement, received in the three months ended July 31, 2011, related to a dispute that arose in connection with the
L&R acquisition.

Interest Expense. Interest expense in the three months ended July 31, 2011 increased $3.0 million, or 258.1%, to $4.1 million from $1.1 million in
the three months ended July 31, 2010. The increase was primarily related to an increase in average borrowings and average interest rates under
the line of credit as a result of financing the Linc acquisition. The average outstanding balances under the Company’s line of credit were $373.5
million and $148.2 million in the three months ended July 31, 2011 and 2010, respectively.

Amortization of Intangible Assets. Amortization of intangible assets in the three months ended July 31, 2011 increased $3.5 million, or 127.0%,
to $6.3 million from $2.8 million in the three months ended July 31, 2010. The increase was primarily related to amortization of intangible assets
acquired from the Linc acquisition.

Provision for Income Taxes. The effective tax rate on income from continuing operations for the three months ended July 31, 2011 and 2010 was
26.1% and 38.6%, respectively. The tax provision for the three months ended July 31, 2011 includes a tax benefit of $4.7 million related to a re-
measurement of certain unrecognized tax benefits.
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Segment Information. Segment amounts for the three months ended July 31, 2010 have been retrospectively adjusted to reflect a change in the
management reporting responsibility for a subsidiary, effective November 1, 2010, that moved the operations of that subsidiary from the Janitorial
segment to the Engineering segment. The impact of the organizational change on the reported results for the three months ended July 31, 2010
was a reclassification of $7.8 million of revenues and $0.2 million of operating profit from the Janitorial segment to the Engineering segment. The
revenues and operating profits for the Company’s reportable segments (Janitorial, Engineering, Parking, and Security) were as follows:
 

($ in thousands)     

Three Months
Ended

July 31, 2011    

Three Months
Ended

July 31, 2010    

Increase
(Decrease)

$    

Increase
(Decrease)

%  

Revenues           
Janitorial     $ 598,697    $ 575,204    $ 23,493     4.1% 
Engineering      236,213     94,383     141,830     150.3% 
Parking      153,323     114,222     39,101     34.2% 
Security      87,736     84,900     2,836     3.3% 
Corporate      278     320     (42)    (13.1)% 

      
 

    
 

    
 

    
 

    $ 1,076,247    $ 869,029    $ 207,218     23.8% 
      

 

    

 

    

 

    

 

Operating profit           
Janitorial     $ 40,144    $ 38,380    $ 1,764     4.6% 
Engineering      9,878     6,118     3,760     61.5% 
Parking      7,171     5,823     1,348     23.1% 
Security      2,813     2,026     787     38.8% 
Corporate      (19,273)    (17,021)    (2,252)    (13.2)% 

      
 

    
 

    
 

    
 

Operating profit      40,733     35,326     5,407     15.3% 
Income from unconsolidated affiliates, net      1,166     —       1,166     NM* 
Interest expense      (4,114)    (1,149)    2,965     258.1% 

      
 

    
 

    
 

    
 

Income from continuing operations
before income taxes     $ 37,785    $ 34,177    $ 3,608     10.6% 

      

 

    

 

    

 

    

 

 
* Not Meaningful

Janitorial. Janitorial revenues increased $23.5 million, or 4.1%, during the three months ended July 31, 2011 compared to the three months ended
July 31, 2010. The increase was primarily related to revenues associated with the acquisition of Diversco, which was acquired on June 30, 2010,
and additional revenues from new business. The period-over-period increase in revenues attributable to Diversco was $13.6 million.

Operating profit increased $1.8 million, or 4.6%, during the three months ended July 31, 2011 compared to the three months ended July 31, 2010.
The increase was primarily related to the increase in revenues, partially offset by increases in payroll related expenses associated with higher state
unemployment insurance rates that went into effect on January 1, 2011 and increases in fuel costs.

Engineering. Engineering revenues increased $141.8 million, or 150.3%, during the three months ended July 31, 2011 compared to the three
months ended July 31, 2010. The increase was primarily related to revenues associated with the acquisition of Linc, which was acquired on
December 1, 2010. The revenues attributable to Linc in the three months ended July 31, 2011 were $142.7 million.

Operating profit increased by $3.8 million, or 61.5%, in the three months ended July 31, 2011 compared to the three months ended July 31, 2010.
The increase was primarily related to the operating profit associated with Linc, which was $4.0 million in the three months ended July 31, 2011.

Parking. Parking revenues increased $39.1 million, or 34.2%, during the three months ended July 31, 2011 compared to the three months ended
July 31, 2010. The increase was primarily related to revenues associated with the acquisition of L&R, which was acquired on October 1, 2010,
partially offset by lost business. The revenues attributable to L&R in the three months ended July 31, 2011 were $42.8 million.

Operating profit increased $1.3 million, or 23.1%, during the three months ended July 31, 2011 compared to the three months ended July 31, 2010.
The increase was primarily related to the operating profit associated with L&R, which was $0.7 million.

Security. Security revenues increased $2.8 million, or 3.3%, during the three months ended July 31, 2011 compared to the three months ended
July 31, 2010. The increase was primarily related to the revenues associated with the acquisition of Diversco, which was acquired on June 30,
2010, and additional revenues from new business. The period-over-period increase in revenues attributable to Diversco in the three months ended
July 31, 2011 was $1.7 million.
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Operating profit increased $0.8 million, or 38.8%, during the three months ended July 31, 2011 compared to the three months ended July 31, 2010.
The increase was primarily related to a reduction in general and administrative expenses, predominantly payroll and payroll related expenses and
legal fees.

Corporate. Corporate expense increased $2.3 million, or 13.2%, in the three months ended July 31, 2011 compared to the three months ended
July 31, 2010.

The increase in Corporate expense was primarily related to:
 

 
•  a $3.4 million adjustment recorded, in the three months ended July 31, 2010, to reverse previously recorded share-based

compensation expense due to the change in our assessment of the probability of achieving the financial performance targets
established in connection with certain performance share grants; and

 
 •  a $1.1 million adjustment to increase the self-insurance reserves related to prior year claims;

partially offset by:
 

 •  a net $2.7 million settlement, received in the three months ended July 31, 2011, related to a dispute that arose in connection with the
L&R acquisition.

Results of Operations

Nine Months Ended July 31, 2011 vs. nine Months Ended July 31, 2010
 

($ in thousands)     

Nine Months
Ended

July 31, 2011    

Nine Months
Ended

July 31, 2010    

Increase
(Decrease)

$    

Increase
(Decrease)

%  

Revenues     $ 3,165,499    $ 2,594,374    $ 571,125     22.0% 

Expenses           
Operating      2,821,672     2,330,299     491,373     21.1% 
Selling, general and administrative      242,406     182,743     59,663     32.6% 
Amortization of intangible assets      17,273     8,251     9,022     109.3% 

      
 

    
 

    
 

    
 

Total expense      3,081,351     2,521,293     560,058     22.2% 
      

 
    

 
    

 
    

 

Operating profit      84,148     73,081     11,067     15.1% 
Other-than-temporary impairment losses on auction rate security:           

Gross impairment losses      —       (114)    (114)    NM* 
Impairments recognized in other comprehensive income      —       (13)    (13)    NM* 

Income from unconsolidated affiliates, net      2,785     —       2,785     NM* 
Interest expense      (12,477)    (3,541)    8,936     252.4% 

      
 

    
 

    
 

    
 

Income from continuing operations before income taxes      74,456     69,413     5,043     7.3% 
Provision for income taxes      (23,940)    (26,981)    (3,041)    (11.3)% 

      
 

    
 

    
 

    
 

Income from continuing operations      50,516     42,432     8,084     19.1% 
Loss from discontinued operations, net of taxes      (60)    (117)    57     NM* 

      
 

    
 

    
 

    
 

Net income     $ 50,456    $ 42,315    $ 8,141     19.2% 
      

 

    

 

    

 

    

 

 
* Not Meaningful

Net Income. Net income in the nine months ended July 31, 2011 increased by $8.1 million, or 19.2%, to $50.5 million ($0.93 per diluted share)
from $42.3 million ($0.80 per diluted share) in the nine months ended July 31, 2010.
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Income from Continuing Operations. Income from continuing operations in the nine months ended July 31, 2011 increased by $8.1 million, or
19.1%, to $50.5 million ($0.93 per diluted share) from $42.4 million ($0.80 per diluted share) in the nine months ended July 31, 2010.

The increase in income from continuing operations was primarily related to:
 

 •  a $13.1 million increase in operating profit, excluding the Corporate segment, primarily related to operating profit associated with the
Linc, Diversco, and L&R acquisitions;

 
 •  a $5.2 million decrease in litigation contingencies, including associated legal fees;
 

 •  a net $2.7 million settlement, received in the nine months ended July 31, 2011, related to a dispute that arose in connection with the
L&R acquisition;

 

 •  a $3.0 million decrease in income taxes, primarily related to a benefit from the re-measurement of certain unrecognized tax benefits;
and

 
 •  $2.8 million in income from unconsolidated affiliates;

partially offset by:
 

 •  an $8.9 million increase in interest expense due to an increase in average borrowings and average interest rates under the $650.0
million line of credit as a result of financing the Linc acquisition;

 
 •  a $4.8 million increase in transaction costs primarily related to the Linc acquisition;
 

 
•  a $3.4 million adjustment recorded, in the nine months ended July 31, 2010, to reverse previously recorded share-based compensation

expense due to the change in our assessment of the probability of achieving the financial performance targets established in
connection with certain performance share grants; and

 
 •  a $1.1 million adjustment to increase the self-insurance reserves related to prior year claims.

Revenues. Revenues increased $571.1 million, or 22.0%, in the nine months ended July 31, 2011, as compared to the nine months ended
July 31, 2010. The Company’s growth in revenues was primarily related to revenues associated with the Linc, Diversco, and L&R acquisitions,
which accounted for $554.8 million of the increase.

Operating Expenses. As a percentage of revenues, gross margin was 10.9% and 10.2% in the nine months ended July 31, 2011 and 2010,
respectively. The increase in the gross margin was primarily related to higher margins experienced at Linc.

Selling, General and Administrative Expenses. Selling, general and administrative expenses increased $59.7 million, or 32.6%, in the nine
months ended July 31, 2011 compared to the nine months ended July 31, 2010.

The increase in selling, general and administrative expenses was primarily related to:
 
 •  $56.5 million of expenses attributable to the Linc, Diversco, and L&R acquisitions;
 
 •  a $4.8 million increase in transaction costs, primarily related to the Linc acquisition; and
 

 
•  a $3.4 million adjustment recorded, in the nine months ended July 31, 2010, to reverse previously recorded share-based compensation

expense due to the change in our assessment of the probability of achieving the financial performance targets established in
connection with certain performance share grants;

partially offset by:
 
 •  a $5.2 million decrease in litigation contingencies, including associated legal fees; and
 

 •  a net $2.7 million settlement, received in the nine months ended July 31, 2011, related to a dispute that arose in connection with the
L&R acquisition.

Interest Expense. Interest expense in the nine months ended July 31, 2011 increased $8.9 million, or 252.4%, to $12.5 million from $3.5 million in
the nine months ended July 31, 2010. The increase was primarily related to an increase in average borrowings and average interest rates under
the line of credit as a result of financing the Linc acquisition. The average outstanding balances under the Company’s line of credit were $377.4
million and $160.9 million in the nine months ended July 31, 2011 and 2010, respectively.

Amortization of Intangible Assets. Amortization of intangible assets in the nine months ended July 31, 2011 increased $9.0 million, or 109.3%,
to $17.3 million from $8.3 million in the nine months ended July 31, 2010. The increase was primarily related to amortization of intangible assets
acquired from the Linc acquisition.
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Provision for Income Taxes. The effective tax rate on income from continuing operations for the nine months ended July 31, 2011 and 2010 was
32.2% and 38.9%, respectively. The tax provision for the nine months ended July 31, 2011 includes a tax benefit of $4.7 million related to a re-
measurement of certain unrecognized tax benefits.

Segment Information. Segment amounts for the nine months ended July 31, 2010 have been retrospectively adjusted to reflect a change in the
management reporting responsibility for a subsidiary, effective November 1, 2010, that moved the operations of that subsidiary from the Janitorial
segment to the Engineering segment. The impact of the organizational change on the reported results for the nine months ended July 31, 2010
was a reclassification of $23.6 million of revenues and $0.7 million of operating profit from the Janitorial segment to the Engineering segment. The
revenues and operating profits for the Company’s reportable segments (Janitorial, Engineering, Parking, and Security) were as follows:
 

($ in thousands)     

Nine Months
Ended

July 31, 2011    

Nine Months
Ended

July 31, 2010    

Increase
(Decrease)

$    

Increase
(Decrease)

%  

Revenues           
Janitorial     $ 1,783,557    $ 1,717,537    $ 66,020     3.8% 
Engineering      658,058     285,716     372,342     130.3% 
Parking      462,316     340,813     121,503     35.7% 
Security      260,630     249,209     11,421     4.6% 
Corporate      938     1,099     (161)    (14.6)% 

      
 

    
 

    
 

    
 

    $ 3,165,499    $ 2,594,374     571,125     22.0% 
      

 

    

 

    

 

    

 

Operating profit           
Janitorial     $ 104,942    $ 101,040    $ 3,902     3.9% 
Engineering      24,170     16,415     7,755     47.2% 
Parking      16,799     16,033     766     4.8% 
Security      5,011     4,313     698     16.2% 
Corporate      (66,774)    (64,720)    (2,054)    (3.2)% 

      
 

    
 

    
 

    
 

Operating profit      84,148     73,081     11,067     15.1% 
Other-than-temporary impairment losses on auction rate security:           

Gross impairment losses      —       (114)    (114)    NM* 
Impairments recognized in other comprehensive income      —       (13)    (13)    NM* 

Income from unconsolidated affiliates, net      2,785     —       2,785     NM* 
Interest expense      (12,477)    (3,541)    8,936     252.4% 

      
 

    
 

    
 

    
 

Income from continuing operations before income taxes     $ 74,456    $ 69,413    $ 5,043     7.3% 
      

 

    

 

    

 

    

 

 
* Not Meaningful

Janitorial. Janitorial revenues increased $66.0 million, or 3.8%, during the nine months ended July 31, 2011 compared to the nine months ended
July 31, 2010. The increase was primarily related to revenues associated with the acquisition of Diversco, which was acquired on June 30, 2010,
and additional revenues from new business. The period-over-period increase in revenues attributable to Diversco in the nine months ended
July 31, 2011 was $49.1 million.

Operating profit increased $3.9 million, or 3.9%, during the nine months ended July 31, 2011 compared to the nine months ended July 31, 2010.
The increase was primarily related to the increase in revenue, partially offset by increases in payroll related expenses associated with higher state
unemployment insurance rates that went into effect on January 1, 2011 and increases in fuel costs.

Engineering. Engineering revenues increased $372.3 million, or 130.3%, during the nine months ended July 31, 2011 compared to the nine
months ended July 31, 2010. The increase was primarily related to revenues associated with the acquisition of Linc, which was acquired on
December 1, 2010. The revenues attributable to Linc in the nine months ended July 31, 2011 were $370.3 million.
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Operating profit increased by $7.8 million, or 47.2%, in the nine months ended July 31, 2011 compared to the nine months ended July 31, 2010.
The increase was primarily related to the operating profit associated with Linc, which was $8.1 million in the nine months ended July 31, 2011.

Parking. Parking revenues increased $121.5 million, or 35.7%, during the nine months ended July 31, 2011 compared to the nine months ended
July 31, 2010. The increase was related to revenues associated with the acquisition of L&R, which was acquired on October 1, 2010, partially
offset by lost business. The revenues attributable to L&R in the nine months ended July 31, 2011 were $127.7 million.

Operating profit increased $0.8 million, or 4.8%, during the nine months ended July 31, 2011 compared to the nine months ended July 31, 2010.
The increase was primarily related to the operating profit associated with the acquisition of L&R of $1.4 million, partially offset by an increase in
payroll related expenses associated with higher state unemployment insurance rates that went into effect on January 1, 2011 and an increase in
legal costs related to a contract settlement.

Security. Security revenues increased $11.4 million, or 4.6%, during the nine months ended July 31, 2011 compared to the nine months ended
July 31, 2010. The increase was primarily related to the revenues associated with the acquisition of Diversco, which was acquired on June 30,
2010, and additional revenues from new business. The period-over-period increase in revenues attributable to Diversco in the nine months ended
July 31, 2011 was $7.7 million.

Operating profit increased $0.7 million, or 16.2%, during the nine months ended July 31, 2011 compared to the nine months ended July 31, 2010.
The increase was primarily related to a reduction in general and administrative expenses, predominantly payroll and payroll related expenses and
legal fees.

Corporate. Corporate expense increased $2.1 million, or 3.2%, in the nine months ended July 31, 2011 compared to the nine months ended
July 31, 2010.

The increase in Corporate expense was primarily related to:
 
 •  a $4.8 million increase in transaction costs during the nine months ended July 31, 2011, primarily related to the Linc acquisition;
 

 
•  a $3.4 million adjustment recorded, in the nine months ended July 31, 2010, to reverse previously recorded share-based compensation

expense due to the change in our assessment of the probability of achieving the financial performance targets established in
connection with certain performance share grants; and

 
 •  a $1.1 million adjustment to increase the self-insurance reserves related to prior year claims;

partially offset by:
 
 •  a $5.2 million decrease in litigation contingencies, including associated legal fees; and
 

 •  a net $2.7 million settlement, received in the nine months ended July 31, 2011, related to a dispute that arose in connection with the
L&R acquisition.

Contingencies

The Company has been named a defendant in certain proceedings arising in the ordinary course of business, including class actions and
purported class actions. Litigation outcomes are difficult to predict and are often resolved over long periods of time. Estimating probable losses
requires the analysis of multiple possible outcomes that often depend on judgments about potential actions by third parties. In accordance with
Accounting Standards Codification 450-20, Loss Contingencies, the Company accrues for loss contingencies when losses become probable and
are reasonably estimable. If the reasonable estimate of the loss is a range and no amount within the range is a better estimate, the minimum
amount of the range is recorded as a liability. Legal costs associated with loss contingencies are expensed as incurred. At July 31, 2011, the total
amount accrued for all probable litigation losses where a reasonable estimate of the loss could be made was $6.1 million.

The Company does not accrue for contingent losses that, in the judgment of the Company, are considered to be reasonably possible but not
probable. For matters where a contingent loss is reasonably possible, but not probable, and an estimate of that loss can be reasonably
determined, management currently estimates that the aggregate amount of such losses might total up to $1.6 million. Matters underlying this
estimate will change from time to time, and actual results may vary significantly from this estimate. Those matters for which the Company cannot
reasonably determine
 

28



Table of Contents

an estimate are not included within this estimated amount and, therefore, this estimated amount does not represent the Company’s maximum loss
exposure. The ultimate resolution of such matters is always uncertain and any such proceeding brought against the Company could have a
material adverse impact on its financial condition and results of operations.

Accounting Pronouncements

See Note 14, “Recent Accounting Pronouncements” to the Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements contained in Item 1,
“Financial Statements” for a discussion of recently issued accounting pronouncements.

Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates

The Company’s accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States, which require the Company to make estimates in the application of its accounting policies based on the best
assumptions, judgments, and opinions of management. For a description of the Company’s critical accounting policies, see Item 7, Management’s
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Conditions and Results of Operations, in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended
October 31, 2010.

Goodwill

Subsequent to July 31, 2011, the Company received an indication of fair value from a third-party for its Security business, which will be considered
when completing Step 1 of the annual goodwill impairment test at August 1, 2011. This indication of fair value may result in a conclusion that the
fair value of the Security business is not substantially in excess of its carrying value.

In connection with the acquisition of Linc on December 1, 2010, the Company has adopted the following additional critical accounting policies:

Revenue Recognition

Linc performs long-term fixed-price repair and refurbishment contracts in which the majority are accounted for under the percentage-of-completion
method of accounting. Under the percentage-of-completion method, revenues are recognized as the work progresses. The percentage of work
completed is determined principally by comparing the actual costs incurred to date with the current estimate of total costs to complete to measure
the stage of completion. Revenue and gross profit are adjusted periodically for revisions in estimated total contract costs and values. Estimated
losses are recorded when identified.

Linc maintains individual and area franchises that permit companies to perform engineering services under the Linc Network  brand. Revenue
from franchisees consists of start-up fees (which are recognized when all material services or conditions relating to the sale have been
substantially performed or satisfied) and continuing franchise royalty fees that are generally based on a percentage of franchisee revenue (which
are recorded as revenue by the Company as the fees are earned and become receivable from the franchisee). Direct (incremental) costs relating
to franchise sales for which the revenue has not been recognized are deferred until the related revenue is recognized. Costs relating to continuing
franchise fees are expensed as incurred.

Forward-Looking Statements

Certain statements in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, and in particular, statements found in Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of
Financial Condition and Results of Operations, that are not historical in nature, constitute forward-looking statements. These statements are often
identified by the words, “will,” “may,” “should,” “continue,” “anticipate,” “believe,” “expect,” “plan,” “appear,” “project,” “estimate,” “intend,” and words
of a similar nature. Such statements reflect the current views of the Company with respect to future events and are subject to risks and
uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ materially from those expressed or implied in these statements. We undertake no obligation to
publicly update any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events, or otherwise.

Any number of factors could cause the Company’s actual results to differ materially from those anticipated. These factors include but are not
limited to the following:
 

 
•  risks relating to our acquisition of Linc, including risks relating to reductions in government spending on outsourced services as well as

payment delays, may adversely affect a significant portion of revenues generated by government contracts, and political and
compliance risks both domestically and abroad may adversely impact our operations;

 
 •  our acquisition strategy may adversely impact our results of operations;
 
 •  intense competition can constrain our ability to gain business, as well as our profitability;
 
 •  we are subject to volatility associated with high deductibles for certain insurable risks;
 
 •  an increase in costs that we cannot pass on to clients could affect our profitability;
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 •  we provide our services pursuant to agreements which are generally cancelable by either party upon 30 to 90 days’ notice;
 
 •  our success depends on our ability to preserve our long-term relationships with clients;
 
 •  we incur significant accounting and other control costs that reduce profitability;
 
 •  a decline in commercial office building occupancy and rental rates could affect our revenues and profitability;
 

 •  deterioration in economic conditions in general could further reduce the demand for facility services and, as a result, reduce our
earnings and adversely affect our financial condition;

 
 •  financial difficulties or bankruptcy of one or more of our major clients could adversely affect results;
 
 •  we are subject to risks relating to foreign currency fluctuations and foreign exchange exposure;
 
 •  our ability to operate and pay our debt obligations depends upon our access to cash;
 

 •  because we conduct our business through operating subsidiaries, we depend on those entities to generate the funds necessary to
meet financial obligations;

 

 
•  that portion of our revenues which are generated from international operations are subject to political risks and changes in socio-

economic conditions, laws and regulations, including labor, monetary and fiscal policies, which could negatively impact our ability to
operate and grow our business in the international arena;

 

 •  future declines or fluctuations in the fair value of our investments in auction rate securities that are deemed other-than-temporarily
impaired could negatively impact our earnings;

 

 •  uncertainty in the credit markets may negatively impact our costs of borrowings, our ability to collect receivables on a timely basis, and
our cash flow;

 
 •  any future increase in the level of debt or in interest rates can affect our results of operations;
 
 •  an impairment charge could have a material adverse effect on our financial condition and results of operations;
 

 •  we are defendants in several class and representative actions or other lawsuits alleging various claims that could cause us to incur
substantial liabilities;

 

 
•  since we are an attractive employer for recent émigrés to this country and many of our jobs are filled by such, changes in immigration

laws or enforcement actions or investigations under such laws could significantly adversely affect our labor force, operations, and
financial results as well as our reputation;

 
 •  labor disputes could lead to loss of revenues or expense variations;
 
 •  federal health care reform legislation may adversely affect our business and results of operations;
 
 •  we participate in multi-employer defined benefit plans that could result in substantial liabilities being incurred; and
 
 •  natural disasters or acts of terrorism could disrupt our services.

Additional information regarding these and other risks and uncertainties the Company faces is contained in the Company’s Annual Report on Form
10-K for the year ended October 31, 2010 and in other reports it files from time to time with the Securities and Exchange Commission.

Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk

Market Risk Sensitive Instruments

The Company’s primary market risk exposure is interest rate risk. The potential impact of adverse increases in this risk is discussed below. The
following sensitivity analysis does not consider the effects that an adverse change may have on the overall economy nor does it consider actions
the Company may take to mitigate its exposure to these changes. Results of changes in actual rates may differ materially from the following
hypothetical results.

Interest Rate Risk

Line of Credit

The Company’s exposure to interest rate risk primarily relates to its variable rate based borrowings under the $650.0 million five-year syndicated
line of credit that expires in November 2015. At July 31, 2011, outstanding LIBOR and IBOR based borrowings of $365.0 million represented 100%
of the Company’s total debt obligations. While these borrowings mature over the next 90 days, the line of credit extends through November 2015,
subject to the terms of the line of credit. The Company anticipates borrowing similar amounts for periods of one week to three months. A
hypothetical 1% increase in interest rates would have added additional interest expense of $3.1 million on the average outstanding borrowings
under the Company’s line of credit, net of the interest rate swap agreements, in the nine months ended July 31, 2011.
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Interest Rate Swaps

On February 19, 2009, the Company entered into a two-year interest rate swap agreement with an underlying notional amount of $100.0 million,
pursuant to which the Company received variable interest payments based on LIBOR and paid fixed interest at a rate of 1.47%. This interest rate
swap expired on February 18, 2011. During the life of this interest rate swap, the critical terms of the swap matched the terms of the debt, which
resulted in no hedge ineffectiveness.

On October 19, 2010, the Company entered into a three-year forward starting interest rate swap agreement with an underlying notional amount of
$25.0 million, pursuant to which the Company receives variable interest payments based on LIBOR and pays fixed interest at a rate of 0.89%. The
effective date of this hedge was February 24, 2011. This swap is intended to hedge the interest risk associated with the Company’s forecasted
floating-rate, LIBOR-based debt. As of July 31, 2011, the critical terms of the swap matched the terms of the debt, resulting in no hedge
ineffectiveness. On an ongoing basis (no less than once each quarter), the Company assesses whether its LIBOR-based interest payments are
probable of being paid during the life of the hedging relationship. The Company also assesses the counterparty credit risk, including credit ratings
and potential non-performance of the counterparty, when determining the fair value of the swap.

As of July 31, 2011, the fair value of the remaining interest rate swap was a $0.2 million liability, which was included in retirement plans and other
on the accompanying condensed consolidated balance sheet. The effective portion of this cash flow hedge is recorded within accumulated other
comprehensive loss and reclassified into interest expense in the same period during which the hedged transactions affect earnings. Any ineffective
portion of the hedge is recorded immediately to interest expense. No ineffectiveness existed at July 31, 2011. The amount included in accumulated
other comprehensive loss is $0.2 million ($0.1 million, net of taxes) at July 31, 2011.

Investments in Auction Rate Securities

At July 31, 2011, the Company holds investments in auction rate securities from four different issuers having an aggregate original principal
amount of $20.0 million. The investments are not subject to material interest rate risk. These auction rate securities are debt instruments with
stated maturities ranging from 2025 to 2050, for which the interest rate is designed to be reset through Dutch auctions approximately every 30
days based on spreads to a base rate (i.e., LIBOR). A hypothetical 1% increase in interest rates would have added approximately $0.2 million of
additional interest income in the nine months ended July 31, 2011.

On February 11, 2011, one of the Company’s auction rate securities was redeemed by the issuer at its par value of $5.0 million.

Foreign Currency

Substantially all of the operations of the Company are conducted in the United States, and, as such, are not subject to material foreign currency
exchange rate risk.

Item 4. Controls and Procedures

a. Disclosure Controls and Procedures. As required by paragraph (b) of Rule 13a-15 or 15d-15 under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the
“Exchange Act”), the Company’s principal executive officer and principal financial officer evaluated the Company’s disclosure controls and
procedures (as defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) of the Exchange Act) as of the end of the period covered by this Quarterly Report on
Form 10-Q. Based on this evaluation, these officers concluded that as of the end of the period covered by this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q,
these disclosure controls and procedures were effective to ensure that the information required to be disclosed by the Company in reports it files or
submits under the Exchange Act is recorded, processed, summarized, and reported within the time periods specified in the rules and forms of the
Securities and Exchange Commission and include controls and procedures designed to ensure that such information is accumulated and
communicated to the Company’s management, including the Company’s principal executive officer and principal financial officer, to allow timely
decisions regarding required disclosure. Because of the inherent limitations in all control systems, no evaluation of controls can provide absolute
assurance that all control issues within the Company, if any, have been detected. These inherent limitations include the realities that judgments in
decision-making can be faulty and that breakdowns can occur because of simple error or mistake.
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b. Changes in Internal Control Over Financial Reporting. There were no changes in the Company’s internal control over financial reporting
during the quarter ended July 31, 2011 that have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, the Company’s internal control
over financial reporting, other than the controls associated with the recently acquired Linc business. Linc integration activities, including an
assessment of the effectiveness of internal controls over financial reporting and related remediation, are expected to be conducted over the course
of the Company’s fiscal year 2011 assessment cycle.

PART II. OTHER INFORMATION

Item 1. Legal Proceedings

A discussion of material developments in the Company’s litigation occurring in the period covered by this report can be found in Note 9,
“Contingencies,” to the Financial Statements in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q.

Item 1A. Risk Factors

There have been no material changes to the risk factors identified in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended October 31, 2010, in
response to Item 1A, Risk Factors, to Part I of the Annual Report.

Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds

None.

Item 3. Defaults Upon Senior Securities

None.

Item 4. [Removed and Reserved]

Item 5. Other Information

None.

Item 6. Exhibits
 
 (a) Exhibits
 

 
10.1 ‡

  
First Amendment, dated as of June 3, 2011, to the Credit Agreement, dated as of November 30, 2010, among ABM
Industries Incorporated, various financial institutions and Bank of America, N.A., as administrative agent.

 31.1‡   Certification of principal executive officer pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

 31.2‡   Certification of principal financial officer pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

 32†   Certification pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

 101.INS†   XBRL Report Instance Document

 101.SCH†   XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema Document

 101.CAL†   XBRL Taxonomy Calculation Linkbase Document

 101.LAB†   XBRL Taxonomy Label Linkbase Document

 101.PRE†   XBRL Taxonomy Presentation Linkbase Document

 101.DEF†   XBRL Taxonomy Extension Definition Linkbase Document
 
* Indicates management contract or compensatory plan, contract or arrangement
‡ Indicates filed herewith
† Indicates furnished herewith
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the
undersigned thereunto duly authorized.
 
  ABM INDUSTRIES INCORPORATED

September 9, 2011  /s/ James S. Lusk
 James S. Lusk
 Executive Vice President and
 Chief Financial Officer
 (Duly Authorized Officer)

September 9, 2011  /s/ Dean A. Chin
 Dean A. Chin
 Senior Vice President, Controller and
 Chief Accounting Officer
 (Principal Accounting Officer)
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Exhibit 10.1

FIRST AMENDMENT

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT, dated as of June 3, 2011 (this “Amendment”), amends the Credit Agreement, dated as of November 30, 2010 (the “Credit
Agreement”), among ABM Industries Incorporated (the “Borrower”), various financial institutions (the “Lenders”) and Bank of America, N.A., as administrative
agent (in such capacity, the “Administrative Agent”). Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the respective meanings ascribed thereto in the
Credit Agreement.

WHEREAS, the Borrower, the Lenders and the Administrative Agent have entered into the Credit Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the Credit Agreement as more fully set forth herein;

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows:

SECTION 1 Amendments. Subject to the satisfaction of the conditions precedent set forth in Section 3, the Credit Agreement is amended by amending
clause (v) of the definition of “Permitted Acquisition” in its entirety to read as follows:

(v) both before and after giving effect to such Acquisition, the Leverage Ratio shall not be greater than (x) for any Acquisition occurring on or prior
to June 3, 2012, 3.25 to 1.0, and (y) for any Acquisition occurring thereafter, 3.10 to 1.0, and

SECTION 2 Representations and Warranties. The Borrower represents and warrants to the Administrative Agent and the Lenders that, after giving effect to
the effectiveness hereof:

(a) each representation and warranty set forth in Article V of the Credit Agreement, as amended hereby is true and correct in all material respects as of the
Effective Date (as defined below), except to the extent that any such representation and warranty specifically refers to an earlier date, in which case it shall be true
and correct in all material respects as of such earlier date; and

(b) no Default exists.

SECTION 3 Effectiveness. This Amendment shall become effective as of the date first written above when the Administrative Agent shall have received
counterparts of this Amendment executed by the Borrower, the Subsidiary Guarantors and the Required Lenders (the “Effective Date”).

SECTION 4 Miscellaneous.

4.1 Continuing Effectiveness, etc. As amended hereby, the Credit Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and is hereby ratified and confirmed in all
respects. After the effectiveness of this Amendment, all references in the Credit Agreement and the other Loan



Documents to “Credit Agreement” or similar terms shall refer to the Credit Agreement as amended hereby.

4.2 Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts and by the different parties on separate counterparts, and each such
counterpart shall be deemed to be an original but all such counterparts shall together constitute one and the same Amendment. Delivery of an executed
counterpart hereof, or a signature page hereto, by facsimile or in a .pdf or similar file shall be effective as delivery of an originally executed counterpart hereof.

4.3 Governing Law. This Amendment shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

4.4 Successors and Assigns. This Amendment shall binding upon the Borrower, the Lenders and the Administrative Agent and their respective successors
and assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of the Borrower, the Lenders and the Administrative Agent and the respective successors and assigns of the Lenders and
the Administrative Agent.
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Delivered as of the day and year first above written.
 

ABM INDUSTRIES INCORPORATED

By:  /s/    D. Anthony Scaglione
Title: VP, Treasurer
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BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Administrative
Agent

By:  /s/    Fani Davidson
Title: Assistant Vice President
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BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,
as a Lender, as L/C Issuer
and as Swing Line Lender

By:  /s/    Ronald J. Drobny
Title: Senior Vice President

 
S-3



JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.,
as a Lender

By:  /s/    Keith Winzenrien
Title:   
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RBS CITIZENS, N.A.,
as a Lender

By:  /s/    Paul Darrigo
Title: Senior Vice President
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THE BANK OF TOKYO-MITSUBISHI UFJ,
LTD., NEW YORK BRANCH,
as a Lender

By:  /s/    M. Iarriccio
Title: Vice President
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WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION,
as a Lender

By:  /s/    Eric Frandson
Title: Director
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U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,
as a Lender

By:  /s/    Michael P. Dickman
Title: Vice President
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KEYBANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,
as a Lender

By:  /s/    Frank Jancar
Title: Vice President
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SOVEREIGN BANK,
as a Lender

By:  /s/    Cameron Gateman
Title: SVP, Large Corp. Banking
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BANK OF THE WEST,
as a Lender

By:  /s/    Robert Kido
Title: Vice President
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PEOPLE’S UNITED BANK,
as a Lender

By:   

Title:   
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CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS
BRANCH,
as a Lender

By:  /s/    Shaheen Malik
Title: Vice President

 
By:  /s/    Kevin Buddhdew
Title: Associate
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COMERICA BANK,
as a Lender

By:  /s/    Joey Powell
Title: Vice President
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FIFTH THIRD BANK,
as a Lender

By:  /s/    George B. Davis
Title: Vice President
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PNC BANK, N.A.,
as a Lender

By:  /s/    Eleanor Orlando
Title: Assistant Vice President
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HSBC BANK USA, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,
as a Lender

By:  /s/    Jason A. Huck
Title: VP, Global Relationship Manager
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THE NORTHERN TRUST COMPANY,
as a Lender

By:  /s/    Daniel Boote
Title:   
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THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON,
as a Lender

By:  /s/    Donald G. Cassidy, Jr.
Title: Managing Director
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CONFIRMATION

Dated as of June 3, 2011

To: Bank of America, N.A., individually and as Administrative Agent, and the other financial institutions party to the Credit Agreement referred to below

Please refer to (a) the Credit Agreement, dated as of November 30, 2010 (the “Credit Agreement”), among ABM Industries Incorporated (the “Borrower”),
various financial institutions (the “Lenders”) and Bank of America, N.A., as administrative agent (in such capacity, the “Administrative Agent”); (b) the
Subsidiary Guaranties (as defined in the Credit Agreement) and (c) the First Amendment dated as of the date hereof to the Credit Agreement (the “First
Amendment”).

Each of the undersigned hereby confirms to the Administrative Agent and the Lenders that, after giving effect to the First Amendment and the transactions
contemplated thereby, the Subsidiary Guaranties continue in full force and effect and are the legal, valid and binding obligation of such undersigned, enforceable
against such undersigned in accordance with their terms.

[Signatures begin on next page]



ABM JANITORIAL SERVICES, INC.
ABM JANITORIAL SERVICES – MID-ATLANTIC, INC.
ABM JANITORIAL SERVICES – MIDWEST, LLC
ABM JANITORIAL SERVICES – NORTH CENTRAL, INC.
ABM JANITORIAL SERVICES – NORTHEAST, INC.
ABM JANITORIAL SERVICES – NORTHERN CALIFORNIA
ABM JANITORIAL SERVICES – NORTHWEST, INC.
ABM JANITORIAL SERVICES – SOUTH CENTRAL, INC.
ABM JANITORIAL SERVICES – SOUTHEAST, LLC
ABM JANITORIAL SERVICES – SOUTHWEST, INC.
ALLIED MAINTENANCE SERVICES, INC.
AMERICAN BUILDING MAINTENANCE CO. OF HAWAII
AMERICAN PUBLIC SERVICES
DIVERSCO, INC.
ONESOURCE FACILITY SERVICES, LLC
ONESOURCE HOLDINGS, LLC
ONESOURCE LANDSCAPE & GOLF SERVICES, INC.
SM NEWCO CORP.
SERVALL SERVICES INC.
ABM ENGINEERING SERVICES CO.
ABM FACILITY SERVICES COMPANY
ABM SHARED SERVICES, INC.
ABM SECURITY SERVICES, INC.
AMPCO-M
AMPCO SYSTEM PARKING
ELITE SECURITY, INC.
SSA SECURITY, INC.

By:  /s/    D. Anthony Scaglione
Title: VP, Treasurer
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EXHIBIT 31.1

CERTIFICATION OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER
PURSUANT TO SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

RULE 13a-14(a) OR 15d-14(a)

I, Henrik C. Slipsager, certify that:
 
1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of ABM Industries Incorporated;
 
2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to

make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period
covered by this report;

 
3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects

the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;
 
4. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as

defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-
15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

 

 
a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our

supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by
others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

 

 
b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our

supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements
for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

 

 
c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about

the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such
evaluation; and

 

 
d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most

recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably
likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

 
5. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial

reporting, to the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent
functions):

 

 a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are
reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

 

 b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal
control over financial reporting.

 
September 9, 2011  /s/ Henrik C. Slipsager

 Henrik C. Slipsager
 Chief Executive Officer
 (Principal Executive Officer)



EXHIBIT 31.2

CERTIFICATION OF CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER
PURSUANT TO SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

RULE 13a-14(a) OR 15d-14(a)

I, James S. Lusk, certify that:
 
1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of ABM Industries Incorporated;
 
2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to

make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period
covered by this report;

 
3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects

the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;
 
4. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as

defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-
15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

 

 
a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our

supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by
others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

 

 
b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our

supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements
for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

 

 
c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about

the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such
evaluation; and

 

 
d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most

recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably
likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

 
5. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial

reporting, to the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent
functions):

 

 a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are
reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

 

 b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal
control over financial reporting.

 
September 9, 2011    /s/ James S. Lusk  

   James S. Lusk  
   Chief Financial Officer  
   (Principal Financial Officer)  



EXHIBIT 32

CERTIFICATIONS PURSUANT TO SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934
RULE 13a-14(b) OR 15d-14(b) AND

18 U.S.C. SECTON 1350,
AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO

SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In connection with the Quarterly Report of ABM Industries Incorporated (the “Company”) for the quarter ended July 31, 2011, as filed with the
Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), Henrik C. Slipsager, Chief Executive Officer of the Company, and James
S. Lusk, Chief Financial Officer of the Company, each certifies for the purpose of complying with Rule 13a-14(b) or Rule 15d-14(b) of the Securities
Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”) and Section 1350 of Chapter 63 of Title 18 of the United States Code, that:
 
 (1) the Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Exchange Act; and
 

 (2) the information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the
Company.

 
September 9, 2011    /s/ Henrik C. Slipsager

   Henrik C. Slipsager
   Chief Executive Officer
   (Principal Executive Officer)

September 9, 2011    /s/ James S. Lusk
   James S. Lusk
   Chief Financial Officer
   (Principal Financial Officer)


